covering Q4 2023 to Q3 2024.  All other data refers to Full-Year
2024.  The spend (or activity) data is multiplied by emission
factors specific to each spend category.

Fuel and energy-related activities (not included in Scope 1 or
Scope 2) and waste generated in operations

 Calculations are based on the energy consumption and waste
reported by the sites, multiplied by corresponding emission
factors.  For electricity, data is multiplied by upstream emissions
by country, and by a factor accounting for the transmission and
distribution losses from electricity.

Business travel
 Data refers to business travel in 2024 for all Lonza employees

booked with our corporate travel agency, and rail travel extracted
from our booking tool.

We are using emission factors for each type of travel mode
(plane, rail and car), including well-to-tank emissions from fuels
and distance travelled.

Employee commuting
 Estimations are based on the number of full-time-equivalent

(FTE) employees by country at the end of the year, and commuting
scenarios per country, multiplied by emission factors for each
type of transport (car, bus, rail, tram or metro). Emissions for
remote workers are not included.

Base Year (2021) 2023 2024
Δ%
2024 / 2023

Scope 1 Gross Scope 1 GHG emissions (ktCO2eq) 20 330 321 319 -1%

Percentage of Scope 1 GHG emissions from regulated emission trading
schemes (%)

n.a. 44% 45% +1%

Scope 2 Gross location-based Scope 2 GHG emissions (ktCO2eq) 215 228 218 -5%

Gross market-based Scope 2 GHG emissions (ktCO2eq) 204 202 137 -32%

Scope 3 Total gross indirect (Scope 3) GHG emissions (ktCO2eq) 1,849 1,936 1,878 -3%

1. Purchased goods and services 1,262 1,227 1,278 +4%

2. Capital goods 195 308 239 -22%

3. Fuel and energy-related activities (not included in Scope 1 or Scope 2) 100 109 107 -2%

4. Upstream transportation and distribution 120 146 120 -8%

5. Waste generated in operations 26 31 26 -16%

6. Business travel 24 15 16 +7%

7. Employee commuting 32 30 29 -3%

9. Downstream transportation 32 13 13 0%

10. Processing of sold products 53 52 45 -13%

11. Use of sold products 4 3 2 -33%

12. End-of-life treatment of sold products 2 1 1 0%

Total GHG Total GHG emissions (location-based) (ktCO2eq) 2,394 2,485 2,415 -3%

Total GHG emissions (market-based) (ktCO2eq) 2,383 2,459 2,334 -5%

19  Scope 3 categories for downstream leased assets and franchises are not applicable.
Scope 3 category for investments is also not reported since the GHG emissions from
the operations of BioAtrium Ltd and Bacthera Ltd (strategic partnerships with Sanofi and
Novonesis, respectively) in our Visp (CH) site are included in our Scope 1 and 2 numbers,
since we have operational control of the utilities management of those facilities.

20  In Scope 1, emissions related to our fleet and due to losses of refrigerants were estimated
and included for previous years. These emissions are tracked yearly as of 2024.